

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-739-APM

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Statutory and Administrative Background 3

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 6

 A. Relevant Proposed Schedules and Public Comments..... 6

 B. Approved Schedule DAA-0567-2015-0013..... 10

 C. The Present Lawsuit..... 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. NARA Considered the Relevant Factors and Set a Reasonable Retention Period for Each Set of Records Scheduled for Disposition. 13

 A. NARA Reasonably Concluded That a 25-Year Retention Period Is Appropriate for Detainee Sexual Abuse and Assault Files..... 13

 B. NARA Reasonably Concluded That a 20-Year Retention Period Is Appropriate for ERO Detainee Death Review Files. 14

 C. NARA Reasonably Concluded That a 3-Year Retention Period Is Appropriate for Detention Monitoring Reports..... 17

 D. NARA Reasonably Concluded That a 7-Year Retention Period Is Appropriate for Detainee Escape Reports. 19

 E. NARA Reasonably Concluded That a 7-Year Retention Period Is Appropriate for Detention Reporting Information Line Records..... 19

 F. NARA Reasonably Concluded That a 7-Year Retention Period Is Appropriate for Detainee Segregation Reports..... 22

II. Plaintiffs’ Criticisms of NARA’s Decision Fall Well Short of Showing That It Was Arbitrary or Capricious..... 23

 A. NARA Adequately Evaluated the Research Value of Each Set of Records..... 23

 B. NARA Adequately Responded to Public Comments. 27

 C. NARA Did Not Arbitrarily Disregard Its Past Practices..... 30

 D. NARA Was Not Required to Assess the Costs of Permanent Preservation. 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges & Schs. v. DeVos,
303 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018)11

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)12

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster,
720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13, 25

Ashton v. U.S. Copyright Office,
310 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018)2, 12, 23, 24

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)27

Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd,
407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968)27

Bloch v. Powell,
348 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 3, 12

Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 29, 30

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....29

Duckworth v. U.S. ex rel. Locke,
705 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2010)12

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....26

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....12

Green v. NARA,
922 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Va. 1998).....13

Hagelin v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)2, 12, 24

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Jewell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)12

Kort v. Burnwell,
209 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2016)12

Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs. v. Sebelius,
691 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2010)3, 12, 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 12, 14

Multimax, Inc. v. FAA,
231 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000)12

Muwekma Oblone Tribe v. Salazar,
813 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011)26

Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar,
553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009)12

Pub. Citizen v. Carlin,
184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 1

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)26, 27, 30

Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass’n Ret. Plan,
512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)12

Simpson v. Young,
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 27, 29

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA,
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7062

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 20, 22

44 U.S.C. § 2902..... 4, 32

44 U.S.C. § 3101.....4

44 U.S.C. § 3102..... 1, 4

44 U.S.C. § 2904.....4

44 U.S.C. § 3302..... 1

44 U.S.C. § 3303..... 1, 4, 12
 44 U.S.C. § 3303a..... 1, 5, 12

Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 115.89.....14
 36 C.F.R. § 1220.12..... 1
 36 C.F.R. § 1225.16..... 1
 36 C.F.R. §§ 1222.1–.34 4
 36 C.F.R. § 1225.10..... 4
 36 C.F.R. §§ 1225.10–.26 1, 4
 Records Schedules; Availability and Request for Comments,
 82 Fed. Reg. 32,585 (July 14, 2017) 8
 Changes to Agency Records Schedule; Request for Comments,
 84 Fed. Reg. 29,247 (June 21, 2019) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 11
 L.R. 7..... 11

Other Authorities

Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin., Alien Files (revised Jan. 16, 2020),
<https://www.archives.gov/research/immigration/aliens>.....31
 Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin., Appraisal Policy of the National Archives (revised September 20,
 2007), <https://www.archives.gov/records-mgmt/scheduling/appraisal>.....*passim*
 Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin., Examples of Series Commonly Appraised as Permanent (revised
 June 6, 2019), <https://www.archives.gov/records-mgmt/scheduling/perm-examples#guideline%2011> 18
 Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin., Guide to the Inventory, Scheduling, and Disposition of Federal
 Records (revised Oct. 2, 2018), <https://www.archives.gov/records-mgmt/scheduling>..... 4
 Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin., Records of the Immigration and Naturalization Service,
<https://www.archives.gov/research/guide-fed-records/groups/085.html#85.1> 30, 31

Records Schedule N1-129-00-12 (approved Jan. 28, 2000), https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-justice/rg-0129/n1-129-00-012_sf115.pdf....18

Records Schedule N1-16-07-01, Item 1.A (approved Feb. 5, 2002),
https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-agriculture/rg-0016/n1-016-02-001_sf115.pdf18

Records Schedule N1-220-97-6, Item 41 (approved Aug. 18, 1997),
https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/independent-agencies/rg-0600/n1-220-97-006_sf115.pdf 18, 19

Records Schedule N1-406-08-11, Item 1 (approved Sept. 15, 2008),
https://www.archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/rcs/schedules/departments/department-of-transportation/rg-0406/n1-406-08-011_sf115.pdf18
